# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM799926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Otodata Technologies USA Inc.		12/22/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Bank of Canada
Street Address:	1155 Metcalfe Street
Internal Address:	23rd Floor
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 4S9
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: CANADA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88554300	OTODATA
Serial Number:	88831610	OTODATA FUEL INNOVATION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7168526100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168478400

Email: spiatkowski@phillipslytle.com

Phillips Lytle LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 125 Main Street Address Line 2: One Canalside

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	233.60
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon A. Piatkowski
SIGNATURE:	/Sharon A. Piatkowski/
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2023

**Total Attachments: 13** 

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final

compiled)#page1.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page2.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page3.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page4.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page5.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page6.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page7.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page8.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page9.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page10.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page11.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page12.tif

source=IP Security Agreement by the Borrower Otodata US Wise Telemetry and WAC US (final compiled)#page13.tif

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated: December 22, 2022

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, each of OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC., a Canadian corporation whose address is 9280 boul. de l'Acadie, Montréal, Québec H4N3C5 ("Otodata Wireless"), OTODATA TECHNOLOGIES USA INC., a Delaware corporation whose address is 9280 boul. de l'Acadie, Montréal, Québec H4N 3C5, WISE TELEMETRY LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company whose address is 600 N. Second Street, Suite 401, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1071 and WIRELESS APPLICATIONS CORPORATION, a New York corporation whose address is 59 Hasbrouck Road, New Paltz, New York 12561 (individually and collectively, "Company"), and NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, whose address is 1155 Metcalfe Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Montréal, Québec, H3B 4S9 as agent for itself and the other Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) ("Secured Party") agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Security Interest</u>. Each Company hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in and hypothecates in favor of the Secured Party ("Security Interest") all its right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter owned or acquired by such Company, in and to the following (other than Excluded Property, collectively, "Collateral"):
- (a) all United States, and foreign copyrights (including Community designs), including but not limited to copyrights in software and all rights in and to databases, and all Mask Works (as defined under 17 USC 901 of the US Copyright Act), whether registered or unregistered, moral rights, reversionary interests, termination rights, and, with respect to any and all of the foregoing: (i) all registrations and applications therefor including, without limitation, the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto; (ii) all extensions and renewals thereof; (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all rights in any material which is copyrightable or which is protected by common law, United States or foreign laws, or the law of any State; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (vi) all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit; and (vii) all tangible property embodying the copyrights or such copyrighted materials (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) all United States and foreign patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property, design or plant rights, for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) all registrations, provisional and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto; (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations therefor; (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (vi) all licenses, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom; and (vii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) all United States, and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing (other than any intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing of a "Statement of

Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto) including, but not limited to (i) the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (d) all trade secrets and all other confidential or proprietary information and know-how regardless of whether such trade secret has been reduced to a writing or other tangible form, including all documents and things embodying, incorporating, or referring in any way to such Trade Secret, including but not limited to: (i) the right to sue for past, present and future misappropriation or other violation of any Trade Secret and to enjoin or collect damages for the actual or threatened misappropriation of any Trade Secret; and (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Trade Secrets"); and
- (e) all licenses or agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Company of: (A) any right to use any Trademark or Trade Secret, (B) any right to manufacture, use, import, export, distribute, offer for sale or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, and (C) any right under any Copyright including, without limitation, (i) the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 1 hereto, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Company accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, and (v) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- As used herein, "Excluded Property" means (a) "intent-to-use" Trademarks until such time, if any, as a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect to such Trademarks is filed and accepted, (b) any asset that is now or hereafter held by Debtor, including assets subject to a purchase money security interest, lien securing a capital lease or similar arrangement, to the extent the granting of a lien in such asset (or any agreement evidencing such asset) is prohibited by contract or a rule of law, statute or regulation, or requires a consent (that has not been obtained) of a Person (other than Debtor or any other Obligor (as defined in the Credit Agreement), or would violate any agreement governing such asset or would create a right of termination in favor of any other party to any agreement governing such asset (other than Debtor or any other Obligor), and (c) any lease, license, permit or agreement to the extent that a grant of a security interest therein (i) is prohibited by applicable law other than to the extent such prohibition is rendered ineffective under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York (the "UCC") or other applicable law notwithstanding such prohibition or (ii) would violate the terms thereof (in each case, after giving effect to the relevant provisions of the UCC or other applicable laws) or would give rise to a termination right thereunder in favor of a party thereto other than Debtor or any other Obligor (except to the extent such provision is overridden by the UCC or other applicable laws); provided, however, that Excluded Property shall not include any Proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements of any Excluded Property

(except to the extent that such Proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements shall themselves constitute Excluded Property).

- 2. <u>Indebtedness Secured</u>. The Security Interest secures payment of any and all Obligations (other than Excluded Swap Obligations), as defined in that certain Credit Agreement, dated of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Otodata Wireless, as Borrower, certain affiliates of Otodata Wireless, as guarantors, Secured Party, as administrative agent, and the financial institutions party thereto as lenders (collectively the "Lenders"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.
- 3. Representations and Warranties. Each Company represents and warrants, and, so long as this Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Security Agreement") is in effect, shall be deemed continuously to represent and warrant that, except as set forth on Schedule A: (a) such Company has a genuine, valid, subsisting interest in the Collateral and knows of no defect in its title thereto; (b) such Company has not heretofore alienated, assigned, encumbered, or otherwise disposed of the Collateral except as otherwise permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and there are no suits or actions commenced or, to the knowledge of any Company, threatened (in writing) against such Company with reference to the Collateral; and (c) such Company is authorized to enter into this Security Agreement.
- 4. Covenants of Companies. So long as this Security Agreement is in effect, each Company: (a) will use commercially reasonable efforts to defend the Collateral against the claims and demands of all other parties and, at its own expense, bring suit in the name of such Company at the reasonable request of Secured Party for infringement against infringers of the Patents, provided, Secured Party, if Secured Party finds it necessary or desirable, may prosecute others for infringement and may join such Company as a party-plaintiff; will keep the Collateral free from all security interests or other encumbrances, except the Security Interest and Permitted Encumbrances, and will not sell, transfer, assign, license, deliver, renounce or otherwise dispose of any Collateral or any interest therein without the prior written consent of Secured Party except as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement; (b) will promptly notify Secured Party upon obtaining knowledge of any suit for infringement brought against such Company with respect to the Collateral and shall promptly furnish Secured Party copies of all documents in connection with any such suit; (c) will notify Secured Party promptly in writing of any change in such Company's business address or chief executive office specified above or in any change in its state of organization; (d) in connection herewith, authorizes Secured Party to file such financing statements and will execute and deliver to Secured Party such assignments and other documents and do such other things relating to the Collateral and the Security Interest as Secured Party may reasonably request, pay all reasonable and documented costs of title searches and filing financing statements, assignments, this Security Agreement and other documents in all public offices reasonably requested by Secured Party; (e) will pay all taxes, assessments and other charges of every nature which may be imposed, levied or assessed against the Collateral, except to the extent contested by such Company by appropriate proceedings diligently conducted to conclusion; and (f) shall upon the happening and during the continuation of any Event of Default, on request of Secured Party, give associate powers of attorney to any attorney or attorneys designated by Secured Party to prosecute all applications or proceedings relating to the Collateral in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

## 5. **Events of Default.**

- (a) The occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event of Default").
- (b) Upon the happening and during the continuation of any Event of Default, Secured Party shall have all remedies to which it is entitled hereunder and in any other Loan Document now or hereafter in effect between any Company and Secured Party. The provisions of this paragraph are not intended in any way to affect any rights of Secured Party with respect to any Obligations which may now or hereafter be payable in accordance with the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents.
- (c) Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral shall be those of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and under any other applicable law, as the same may from time to time be in effect, in addition to those rights granted herein and in any other Loan Document now or hereafter in effect between any Company and Secured Party. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party may make, use, or sell the Collateral, license others to do so, and may further assign the Patents.
- (d) Without in any way requiring notice to be given in the following time and manner, each Company agrees that any notice by Secured Party of sale, disposition or other intended action hereunder or in connection herewith, whether required by the Uniform Commercial Code or otherwise, shall constitute reasonable notice to such Company if such notice is mailed by regular or certified mail, postage prepaid, at least ten (10) days prior to such action, to such Company's address specified above or to any other address which such Company has specified in writing to Secured Party as the address to which notices hereunder shall be given to such Company.
- (e) Each Company agrees to pay on demand all reasonable and documented costs and expenses incurred by Secured Party in enforcing this Security Agreement, in realizing upon or protecting any Collateral and in enforcing and collecting any Obligations or any guaranty thereof, including, without limitation, if Secured Party retains counsel for advice, suit, appeal, insolvency or other proceedings under the Federal Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, or for any of the above purposes, the reasonable and documented attorneys' fees of outside counsel incurred by Secured Party. Payment of all sums hereunder is secured by the Collateral.

## 6. **Miscellaneous.**

- (a) Each Company hereby authorizes Secured Party, at such Company's expense, to file such financing statement or statements relating to the Collateral as Secured Party at its option may reasonably deem appropriate, and appoints Secured Party as Company's attorney-in-fact (without requiring Secured Party) to perform all other acts which Secured Party reasonably deems necessary to perfect and continue the Security Interest and to protect, preserve and realize upon the Collateral.
- (b) Each Company authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Security Agreement.

- (c) Upon any Company's failure to perform any of its duties hereunder, Secured Party may, upon written notice to such Company, but shall not be obligated to perform any or all such duties, including, without limitation, payment of taxes, assessments, insurance and other charges and expenses as herein provided, and such Company shall pay an amount equal to the cost thereof to Secured Party on written demand by Secured Party. Payment of all moneys hereunder shall be secured by the Collateral.
- (d) Unless the Credit Agreement expressly provides a rate for the accrual of interest after the Obligations become due, the rate at which interest on such Obligations shall accrue after such Obligations become due, whether by reason of default or otherwise and until such Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations for which no claims have been asserted) are paid in full, shall be at the rate provided in the Credit Agreement is in effect immediately prior to such Obligations becoming due.
- (e) No course of dealing between any Company and Secured Party, and no delay or omission by Secured Party in exercising any right or remedy hereunder or with respect to the Obligations shall operate as a waiver thereof or of any other right or remedy, and no single or partial exercise thereof shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. Secured Party may remedy any default by any Company hereunder or with respect to any Obligations in any reasonable manner without waiving the default remedied and without waiving any other prior or subsequent default by any Company. All rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder are cumulative.
- (f) Company authorizes Secured Party, without notice or demand and without affecting Company's obligations hereunder, from time to time: (i) to exchange, enforce or release any collateral or any part thereof (other than the Collateral) taken from any party for payment of the Obligations or any part thereof; (ii) to release, substitute or modify any obligation of any indorser, guarantor or other party in any way obligated to pay the Obligations or any part thereof, or any party who has given any security, mortgage or other interest in any other collateral as security for the payment of the Obligations or any part thereof; (iii) to direct the order or manner of disposition of the Collateral and any and all other collateral and the enforcement of any and all indorsements, guaranties and other obligations relating to the Obligations or any part thereof, as Secured Party, in its sole discretion, may determine; and (iv) to determine how, when and what application of payments and credits, if any, shall be made on the Obligations or any part thereof; all in accordance with the Credit Agreement.
- (g) The rights and benefits of Secured Party and Lenders hereunder shall, if Secured Party so directs, inure to any party acquiring any interest in the Obligations or any part thereof as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- (h) Secured Party, Lenders and Company as used herein shall include the successors or permitted assigns of those parties.
- (i) No modification, rescission, waiver, release or amendment of any provision of this Security Agreement shall be made, except by a written agreement subscribed by each Company and by a duly authorized officer of Secured Party.
- (j) This Security Agreement and the transaction evidenced hereby shall be construed under the laws of the State of New York, as the same may from time to time be in

effect, without regard to principles of conflicts of law other than those set forth in Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the New York General Obligations Law.

- (k) All terms, unless otherwise defined in this Security Agreement, shall have the definitions set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code adopted in the State of New York, as the same may from time to time be in effect.
- (I) Following the occurrence of an Event of Default, for so long as such Event of Default is continuing, each Company hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as such Company's agent with full power, in the same manner, to the same extent and with the same effect as if such Company were to do the same, to perform all acts which Secured Party reasonably deems necessary to protect, preserve and realize upon the Collateral. The agency hereby created is unconditional and shall not terminate until all of the Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations for which no claims have been asserted) are paid in full and until all commitments by Secured Party and the Lenders to lend funds to Otodata Wireless under the Credit Agreement have expired or been terminated.
- Security Agreement is and is intended to be a continuing Security Agreement and shall remain in full force and effect until all of the Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations for which no claims have been asserted) outstanding, or contracted or committed for (whether or not outstanding), and any extensions or renewals thereof, together with interest accruing thereon, shall be finally and irrevocably paid in full. If, after receipt of any payment of all or any part of the Obligations, Secured Party or any Lender is for any reason compelled to surrender such payment to any person or entity, because such payment is determined to be void or voidable as a preference, impermissible setoff, or a diversion of trust funds, or for any other reason, this Security Agreement shall continue in full force notwithstanding any contrary action which may have been taken by Secured Party or such Lender in reliance upon such payment, and any such contrary action so taken shall be without prejudice to Secured Party's and Lenders' rights under this Security Agreement and shall be deemed to have been conditioned upon such payment having become final and irrevocable.
- (n) If any Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Company in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Security Interest granted hereby or by any other Loan Document in such Collateral shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect solely with respect to such Collateral, and the Secured Party, at the written request and sole expense of such Company, shall promptly execute and deliver to Debtor all releases and other documents, and take such other action, reasonably necessary to evidence the release of the Liens created hereby or by any other Security Document on such Collateral.
- (o) In case any provision in or obligation hereunder shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (p) The parties hereby confirm their express wish that this Security Agreement and all documents related thereto be drawn up in English. Les parties reconnaissent leur volonté expresse que le présent contrat ainsi que tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

- EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, (q) TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF SEEK TO **ENFORCE** THE FOREGOING WAIVER LITIGATION, (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.
- (r) In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Security Agreement and the provisions of the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall prevail to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.
- (s) If more than one party executes this Security Agreement as a Company, the term "Company" shall include each as well as all of them and their obligations, warrants and representations hereunder shall be joint and several.
- (t) This Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Security Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Security Agreement.
- (u) In furtherance of the foregoing, the words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to any document to be signed in connection with this Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. As used herein, "Electronic Signature" means an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to, or associated with, a contract or other record and adopted by a Person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or other record.

(Signature page to follow)

Doc #10804985.5

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

or the date instruction accide	
	OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC.
	DocuSigned by:
	By: Matthew Farrell
	Name: Matthew Farrell
	Title:Authorized Signatory
	OTODATA TECHNOLOGIES USA INC.
	By: Matthew Farrell
	Name: Matthew Farrell
	Title: Authorized Signatory
	WISE TELEMETRY LLC  ——DocuSigned by:
	(
	By: Matthew Farrell
	Name: Matthew Farrell
	Title: Authorized Signatory
	WIRELESS APPLICATIONS CORPORATION
	By: Matthew Farrell Name: Matthew Farrell
	Title: Authorized Signatory
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:	
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA	
By:	
By:	
Name:Title:	
$R_{V}$	
By: Name:	
Title:	

#00023

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

## OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC.

By:					
Name:					
Title:					
OTODAT.	A TECHNO	OLOGIE	S USA	INC.	
Ву:			namanananana		
Name:	**********************				
Title:					
	LEMETRY	LLC			
WISE TEI					
WISE TEI					
WISE TEI By: Name:					
WISE TEI By: Name: Title:				PORATIO	NC
WISE TEI By: Name: Title: WIRELES	SS APPLIC	CATIONS	COR	PORATIO	NC
WISE TEI  By: Name: Title: WIRELES  By:		CATIONS	 5 COR	PORATIO	NC

# ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

## NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

Ву:	Market of Cold Miles
Name:	Dominic Albanese
Title:	Managing Director
Ву:	The spirit of th
Name:	Gabriel Lachance Dubreuil

Title: Director

#00051

# Schedule 1

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# Trademarks

#	Mark	Country	Application #	Filing Date	Registration #	Registration Date	Owner Name	Status	Next deadline
1.	NEE VO	UNITED STATES	88/554,278	07/31/2019			OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC.	PENDING	
2.	OTODATA	UNITED STATES	88/554,300	07/31/2019			OTODATA TECHNOLOGIES USA INC.	PENDING	
3.	OTOBATA FUEL INNOVATION	UNITED STATES	88/831,610	03/12/2020			OTODATA TECHNOLOGIES USA INC.	PENDING	
4.	VOLBACK	UNITED STATES	87/435,050	05/03/2017	5929655	12/10/2019	TAG REPÉRAGE INC. (now known as Otodata Wireless Network Inc.)	REGISTERED	
5.	GASBOT	UNITED STATES	90535638	02/19/2021			Otodata Wireless Network Inc.	Under Examination	

# **Patents**

1 atents	OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC. – PATENT PORTFOLIO									
Title	Inventor(s)	Assignee	Country Name	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Status	
HALL EFFECT LEAD WIRE	BOULAY, André	Otodata Wireless Network Inc.	UNITED STATES	29/703,834	08/29/2019				PENDING	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR FILLING AN LPG TANK EQUIPPED WITH A SPIT VALVE AND A FILL ASSEMBLY	BOULAY, André; GALLOVICH, Jason; MEILLEUR, Philippe; BELYEA, Stephen; SHORT, Ryan	OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC.; BASE ENGINEERING INC.	UNITED STATES	63/021,969	2020-08-05				PENDING	
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR A WIRELESS MONITORING SYSTEM FOR A TANK	BOULAY, André GALLOVICH, Jason; ERWIN, Adam Joseph GAYKOWSKI, Michael NOEL, Simon O'BRIAN, Jennifer Marie TURCOTTE, Pascal	WORTHINGTON CYLINDERS CORPORATION; OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK, INC.	UNITED STATES	16/736048	2020-01-07				PENDING	
ELECTRIC MODULE FOR A TANK LID	BOULAY, André ERWIN, Adam Joseph GAYKOWSKI, Michael NOEL, Simon O'BRIAN, Jennifer Marie TURCOTTE, Pascal GALLOVICH, Jason BRYANT, Jason Christopher LOWERY, Brian Jack	WORTHINGTON CYLINDERS CORPORATION; OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK, INC	UNITED STATES	D/719716	2020-01-07				PENDING	

Otodata Wireless Network Inc. Industrial Designs

Application Number	Country	Title	Filing Date	Application Type	
29/719,707	United States	Lid For a Tank	Jan 7, 2020	Design	
	United States	Lid For a Tank		Design	
29/719,716	United States	Electronic Module for a Tank Lid	Jan 7, 2020	Design	
	United States	Electronic Module for a Tank Lid		Design	

	OTODATA WIRELESS NETWORK INC. / OTODATA TECHNOLOGIES USA INC. – PATENT PORTFOLIO								
Title	Inventor(s)	Assignee/Owner	Country Name	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Status
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PREVENTING VEHICLE THEFTS	GALLOVICH, Jason	Otodata Wireless Network Inc.	UNITED STATES	10/612,879	2003-07- 07	7,049,942	05/23/2006	2023-07- 07	ISSUED
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MONITORING INTERACTIONS WITH A VEHICLE	GALLOVICH, Jason; BOULAY, André	Otodata Technologies USA Inc.	UNITED STATES	14/118,484	11/18/2013	9,230,439	2016-05- 01	2032-09-	ISSUED
(1) METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ESTIMATING A POSITION OF A TARGET USING A PLURALITY OF SMARTPHONES	GALLOVICH, Jason M.; NOEL, Simon	Otodata Technologies USA Inc.	UNITED STATES	14/367,217	06/19/2014	9,369,838	06/14/2016	12/21/2032	ISSUED

WISE TELEMETRY, LLC – PATENT PORTFOLIO									
Title	Inventor(s)	Assignee/Owner	Country Name	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Status
Method and Apparatus for Monitoring, Communicating, and Analyzing the Amount of Fluid in a Tank	WISE, Eric	Breathwise, LLC (now known as Wise Telemetry, LLC)	UNITED STATES	14/870,828	2015- 09-30	9,435,675 B2	2016- 09-06		ISSUED

# Schedule A

**NONE** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008030 FRAME: 0513

**RECORDED: 04/03/2023**